## SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 19.12 (ID # 24432) MEETING DATE:

Tuesday, October 29, 2024

FROM:

TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR

**SUBJECT:** TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR: Public Hearing on the Recommendation for Distribution of Excess Proceeds for Tax Sale No. 218, Item 93. Last assessed to: Mark A. Fipps, child one-ninth (1/9); James A. Fipps, child one-ninth (1/9); Laura L. Speth, child one-ninth (1/9); Linda M. Tindall, child one-ninth (1/9); Fawn M. Odill, child one-ninth (1/9); and Ronald B. Fipps, child one-ninth (1/9); The Beverly Ann Fipps 1992 Revocable Living Trust Dated 10/21/1992, one third (1/3). District 3. [\$17,712-Fund 65595 Excess Proceeds from Tax Sale]

#### **RECOMMENDED MOTION:** That the Board of Supervisors:

- Approve the claim from Mark A. Fipps, as last assessee and heir to the Estate of Beverly
   A. Fipps, last assessee for payment of excess proceeds resulting from the Tax
   Collector's public auction sale associated with parcel 341091002;
- Authorize and direct the Auditor-Controller to issue a warrant to Mark A. Fipps, as last assessee and heir to the Estate of Beverly A. Fipps in the amount of \$17,711.66 no sooner than ninety days from the date of this order, unless an appeal has been filed in Superior Court, pursuant to the California Revenue and Taxation Code Section 4675; and
- Authorize and direct the Treasurer-Tax Collector to transfer the unclaimed excess proceeds in the amount of \$22,139.61 to the County General Fund pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code Section 4674.

**ACTION:Policy** 

Melissa Johnson 10/15/2024

#### MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Spiegel, seconded by Supervisor Gutierrez and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Aves:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez

Nays: Absent: None

None

Date:

October 29, 2024

XC:

Tax Collector

19.12

Kimberly A. Rector

Clerk of the Board

Deputy

#### SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	Total Cost:	Ongoing Cost
COST	\$ 17,712	\$0	\$ 17,712	\$0
NET COUNTY COST	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
SOURCE OF FUNDS:	Fund 65595 Excess Prod	Budget Adjust	tment: N/A	
OURCE OF FUNDS: Fund 65595 Excess Proceeds from Tax Sale.			For Fiscal Yea	r: 24/25

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

#### BACKGROUND:

#### **Summary**

In accordance with Section 3691 et seq. of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, and with prior approval of the Board of Supervisors, the Tax Collector conducted the April 26, 2022 public auction sale. The deed conveying title to the purchasers at the auction was recorded July 7, 2022. Further, as required by Section 4676 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, notice of the right to claim excess proceeds was given on July 19, 2022 to parties of interest as defined in Section 4675 of said code. Parties of interest have been determined by an examination of Parties of Interest Reports, Assessor's and Recorder's records, as well as other, various research methods used to obtain current mailing addresses for these parties of interest.

Revenue and Taxation Code Section 4676 (b) states that the county shall make reasonable effort to obtain the name and last known mailing address of the parties of interest. Then, if the address of the party of interest cannot be obtained, the county shall publish notice of the right to claim excess proceeds in a newspaper of general circulation in the county as per Revenue and Taxation Code Section 4676 (c). The Treasurer-Tax Collector's office has made it a policy to take the following actions to locate the rightful party of the excess proceeds.

- Examined Parties of Interest Reports to notify all parties of interest attached to the parcel.
- 2. Researched all last assessee's through the County's Property Tax System for any additional addresses.
- 3. Used Accurint (people finder) to notify any new addresses that may be listed for our last assessees.
- Advertised in newspapers for three consecutive weeks in The Desert Sun, Palo Verde Valley Times, and The Press Enterprise referring any parties of interest to file a claim for the excess proceeds.
- 5. Sent out a certified mailing within 90 days as required by Revenue and Taxation Code Section 4676 (b).

According to Revenue and Taxation Code Section 4675 (a) Any party of interest in the property may file with the county a claim for the excess proceeds, in proportion to his or her interest held with others of equal priority in the property at the time of the sale, at any time prior to the

#### SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

expiration of the one year following the recordation of the Tax Collector's Deed to the Purchaser, which was recorded on July 7, 2022.

The Treasurer-Tax Collector has received one claim for excess proceeds:

 Claim from Mark A. Fipps, as last assessee and heir to the Estate of Beverly A. Fipps based on an Order Determining Succession to Real Property recorded December 7, 1992 as Instrument No. 1992-462853, an Affidavit for Collection of Personal Property notarized May 16, 2024 and a Certificate of Death for Beverly Ann Fipps.

Pursuant to Section 4675 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, it is the recommendation of this office that Mark A. Fipps, as last assessee and heir to the Estate of Beverly A. Fipps be awarded excess proceeds in the amount of \$17,711.66. Since there are no other claimants, the unclaimed excess proceeds in the amount \$22,139.61 will be transferred to the County General Fund. Supporting documentation has been provided. The Tax Collector requests approval of the above recommended motion. Notice of this recommendation was sent to the claimant by certified mail.

#### Impact on Residents and Businesses

Excess proceeds will be released to one of the last assessees, an heir to the Estate of another last assessee of the property and transferred to the County General Fund.

ATTACHMENTS (if any, in this order):

ATTACHMENT A. Claim Fipps

Evangelina Gregoria 50

Evangelina Gregorio EO Prindpal Mgmt Analyst 10/21/2024

Aaron Gettis, Chief of Deput Counsel 6/25/2024

### CLAIM FOR EXCESS PROCEEDS FROM THE SALE OF TAX-DEFAULTED PROPERTY To: Matthew Jennings, Treasurer-Tax Collector Re: Claim for Excess Proceeds TC 218 ITEM 93 Parcel Identification Number: 341091002 Assessee: FIPPS BEVERLY ANN 1992 REVOCABLE **ETAL** 643 Situs: Date Sold: April 26, 2022 Date Deed to Purchaser Recorded: July 7, 2022 Final Date to Submit Claim: July 7, 2023 I/We, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code Section 4675, hereby claim excess proceeds in the amount of 40,769 from the sale of the above mentioned real property. I/We were the lienholder(s), Property owner(s) [check in one box] at the time of the sale of the property as is evidenced by Riverside County Recorder's Document No. 341641002 216 Precorded on 1742 A copy of this document is attached hereto. I/We are the rightful claimants by virtue of the attached assignment of interest. I/We have listed below and attached hereto each item of documentation supporting the claim submitted. NOTE: YOUR CLAIM WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED UNLESS THE DOCUMENTATION IS ATTACHED. CALCELYNDENCES IN JUNE 2022. PROVIDED WEED ABATEMENT LINY DICTRICTS FOR MCESS. ORGINAL TWISTER More employ THE PRYMENT AFTER DRIVERY HELD FREE AND CLEAR GRE OVER 5 If the property is held in Joint Tenancy, the tax sale process has severed this Joint Tenancy, and all Joint Tenants will have to sign the claim unless the claimant submits proof that he or she is entitled to the full amount of the claim, the claimant may only receive his or her respective portion of the claim. I/We affilm under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. A 11 day of JUNE , 20 23 at AD1 Signature of Claimant Signature of Claimant Print/Name Print Name Street Address Street Address EXGHE City, State, Zip Phone Number Email Address

e distantant notice

de de Lebiteria de celeration e a facilità de confessione de la confessione de la confessione de la confessione

	RECOGNO TELEPHONE NO				
	TOTAL	A THE PARTY OF THE PARTY			
	MAY IN DEFICE ON VATOR CORP.	₽ .			
	19800 MacArthur Elvd., #500	6			
	Icvine, Celifornia 92715	8			
-,	ATTORNEY FOR ADDRESS: Beverly A. Fipps	일하 / 의 교 조구			
	SUPPRIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA	ED FOR RE			
1	SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ORANGE	Ep / E 10 8			
45	""" AUTO AUTOS: 341 The City Delva Cames /	20 7 36 4 7			
1,4	WALLE FORE UITIES NOT 141ED V	98 1 88 W			
Q,	MANCHAME Betty Lou Lamoreaux Center	52 R BMA			
	MATTER OF INAME!	1 11 - 12 - 12 - 13			
	. 1				
	TONALD A. FIPPS	E 33			
	DECEDENT	in surener P			
	ORDER DETERMINING SUCCESSION TO REAL PROPERTY	CASE HUMBER			
	(Estates \$60,000 or Less)	A166279			
	1. Date of hearing: 11/23/92 Time: 1:45 pm Dept.: 703 Rm.:				
	THE COURT FINDS	ADA COURT USE ONLY			
	2. All notices required by law have been given.				
	3. Decedent died on (date): June 2. 1992				
	A level a maidean of the College	P-11 P-15			
	a resident of the California county named above.	FILED			
	a nonresident of California and left an estate in the county named show				
		NOV A L MAR			
	4. At least 40 days have elapsed since the date of decedent's death.	NOV 2 4 1992			
	- 1. V. Veneguria 101 Inte SUMMISIMINIST AND A decedence - 10 to 1 to 1 to 1	4			
		GARY L. GRANWILLE, County Clerk			
	6. The gross value of decedent's real and personal property in California, excluding property described in Property Code association 2005.	1110			
	erty described in Probate Code section 13050, does not exceed \$60,000.	By DEPUTY			
	7. Each petitioner is a suppose of the second 13030, does not exceed \$60,000.				
	7. Each petitioner is a successor of decedent (as defined in Probate Code section 13006)				
	The real numbers of the real numbers described to be a second				
	a.   will a beneficiary who succeeded to the property under decedent's will.				
_					
T	HE COURT FURTHER FINDS AND ORDERS	ons 6401 and 6402.			
- 1	8. No administration of decedent's person in				
	9. 8. The following described coal appearants in contracts in California.				
	<ol> <li>The following described real property is property of decedent passing to each pet</li></ol>	tioner /give legal description):			
	and a star milett 28.				
	7.85				
	b. Each petitioner's name and seconds				
	b. Each petitioner's name and specific property interest $\begin{tabular}{ l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l$	9b is as follows (conside).			
	" n!	- La lonens ispectry):			
	· n:				
10	Other (speciful:				
10.	Other (specify):				

Non-Order Search Doc: RV:1992 00462853

11. XX Number of pages attached: 2

انياج فيدا

Ē

enter Bernoeffe broken in bestellt bestellt bestellt bestellt in som bestellt bestellt som sellen bestellt sommende

Probate Cods, 8 12154

XX Signature folio

E 1111

N.

-L

lite a selection of the service

DEC- 7-1992

Ronald A. Fipps, Deceased Probate Code \$13154 Order Superior Court of Orange County

~ =

#### ATTACHMENT 92

The second of th

The following described California real property, situated in the City of Quail Valley, County of Riverside, is property of decedent's passing to the petitioners:

Lot 20 of Block 16 of QUAIL VALLEY INCOME PROPERTIES TRACT, as per the map thereof recorded in Book 28, Pages 89 through 93, inclusive, of Maps in the Office of the County Recordsr of Riverside County, California.

Non-Order Search Doc: RV:1992 00462853

Ē

•

- Iω.

=

Ξ

Ronald A. Fipps,
Probate Code \$13:
Superior Court' of
Each petitioner's
is described in A

NAME OF INTEST

BEVERLY A

MARK A. F

JAMES A. J

LAURA L. J

FAWN M. OI

FRONALD B.

Ronald A. Fipps, Deceased Probate Code \$13154 Order Superior Court' of Crange County

#### ATTACHMENT 9b

Each petitioner's name and specific interest in the real property which is described in Attachment 9a hereof is as follows:

NAME OF INTESTATE SUCCESSOR	FRACTIONAL	INTEREST	IN PROPERTY
BEVERLY A. FIPPS MARK A. FIPPS JAMES A. FIPPS LAURA L. SPETH LINDA M. TINDALL FAWN M. ODILL RONALD B. FIPPS	one-third one-ninth one-ninth one-ninth one-ninth one-ninth	(1/3) (1/9) (1/9) (1/9) (1/9) (1/9) (1/9)	[spouse] [child] [child] [child] [child] [child]

Date: NOV 2 3 1992

JULEE ROBINSON

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

COMMISSIONER JULIEE ROBINSON

THE METHODIST IS A CONTROL DON'T DE THE DISCOLLANT THE CONTROL ATTROCK NO. 1 1992

GARY L. GRANNILL

County Clark and Clark of the Suportor Court of the State of California is and for the Spacety of Orange

R. MOURON DEPUTY



Non-Order Search Doc: RV:1992 00462853

to Bildetch and fatheritätige om en adalektationer fater

×

der Abbert und bereicht eine Alle der der Albeite der eine Abert

# SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY SAN BERNARDINO, CALIFORNIA 3201936011932

SEDENT'S PERSONAL DATA	STATE FILE NUMBE  1. NAME OF DESCRIPT FIRST: (Glow BEVERLY  ARA. ALSO KNOWN AS - Include full A  9. BIRTH STATE FORBIGN COUNTRY  CA  13. EDUCATION - Righest Level/Dagred 14/  14. EDUCATION - Righest Level/Dagred 14/	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	AN AN	DLE S. S.	STATE OF CALLECTIONS /HO ENAUTHER, WHITEOUTS /STIGREY SAME  2. DATE O  05/14	a.LAST (FIPP)	S. AGE Yrs.		FLINGER ZA HOURS & SEX
SEDENT'S PERSONAL DATA	BEVERLY AKA, ALSO KNOWN AS - Include rull AI  B. BIRTH STATE FORBIGN COUNTRY CA	5 5 5 5 5 5 E	AN	The same of the same of	4 DATE O	FIPP	S. AGEYR.	MAR DIME YEAR IS	
SEDENT'S PERSONAL	s. BIRTH STATE FOREIGN COUNTRY	KA (PIRST, MIDDLE LA						MAR DM YEAR III	
SEDENT'S PE	CA S	La manta min	angel can is bearing to		33	11933	84		F Mesunes
9	<ol> <li>EDUCATION - Highest Level/Degree 14/1</li> </ol>	_	A COL	YES	X NO UNK	WIDOWED		0/22/2019	1645
W 15	HS GRADUATE	YES SEE		or .	X 100	CAUCASIAN	Sec. 151. 2.8		
_	17. USUAL OCCUPATION - Type of World HOMEMAKER		T USE RETIRED		NO OF BUSINESS OR IN VN HOME			employment agency, etc.	19. YEARS IN OCCUPATIO
	9285 NORTH G STR	EET I	量化						
RESI	SAN BERNARDINO		SAN BER		100	4		CA STATE/FOREIGN	
MAN	26. INFORMANT'S NAME, RELATIONS! JAMES FIPPS, SON				104 五 至 6 年	S 33 4	IVE, BIG BE	AR CITY, C	A 92314
SE .	28, NAME OF SURMVING SPOUSE/SRI	por the second	29, MIDDI		重。	SO, LAST (BIRTH N	AND THE STATE OF	-	
N PE	31. NAME OF FATHERVIPARENT-FIRST			HUR 🕌		LUXTON			ENGLAND
12	SS, NAME OF MOTHER/PARENT_FIRST		AGAS	SIS		SPENCER	# 5 T T T F		BARBADOS
ECTOR/ TIRAR	11/05/2019	14801 BEA	CH BLVD.	WESTM	TER MEMOR	11AL PARK 12683	NO	40.00	
1 E	BU			▶ BEV	REOF EMBALMISH ERLY COOP			<b>50</b>	
	44 NAME OF FUNERAL ESTABLISHME WESTMINSTER MEN MORTUARY	ORIAL PAR	K	1 45 MCENSE	7 20 45 70	WELL OHIK	HUARE, MD	1500	47. DATE mm/dd/ccyy 10/29/2019
	101, PLACE OF DEATH VILLAS AT SAN BER				22 B	HOSPITAL SPECIFY	COA D. Hospi	THE RECTO	PECIFY ONE Deceder('s Other Home
VILLAS AT SAN BERNARDINO  104. COUNTY  105. PROPERTY ADDRESS OR COLDINATIVE PRODUCTION OF PROPERTY OF SAN BERNARDINO  106. CITY  SAN BERNARDINO  298\$ NORTH G STREET  SAN BERNARDINO									
in	107. CAUSE OF DEATH  IMMEDIATE CAUSE (A) CARD II  Final disease or condition reacting	es cardec arrist, resistin	RY ARRE	gerour uit arong Liter tradiques with ST	— this directly dailing the mislogy. D	n, tronocamin territi o not alberevatre.	of Ministry such	Three litterval Between Creet and Death (AT)	YES X NO
S	(9) ALZHE	IMER'S DISE	ASE					YRS /	109, BIOPSY PERFORMED? YES X NO
FDEAT	eading to cause (C) on Line A. Enter JNDERLYING CAUSE (disease or								110, AUTOPSY PERFORMED? YES X NO
CAUSE	nkery that niliated the events (0) woulding in death) LAST			\$2.5°7".			,	(101)	111, USED IN DETERMINING CAUSE? YES NO
- 11	115, OTHER SQUIRECAUT CONCRIDORS CONTRIBUTING TO DECRI-BUT NOT RESULTING IN THE UNIFERANCE CASE! GREEN IN TEXT  NONE  115. WAS DEPENDING PERFORMED FOR ANY CONDITION IN LITEM 102 OR 1227 Byes; fell Type of opposition and default.  115. WAS DEPENDING PERFORMED FOR ANY CONDITION IN LITEM 102 OR 1227 Byes; fell Type of opposition and default.								
i	NO :	RANY CONDITION IN I	TBM 107 OR 1127 (	l yes, his type of	operation and date)			113A,I	FEMALE, PREGNANT IN LAST YEAR
ATION	114. FCEFTIFY THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNO AT THE HOUR, DATE, AND PLACE STATES FRO Decedent As ended Since	WYLEDGE DEATH ODCURN M THE CAUSES STATED. ecodent Last Seen Aliva	<b>▶TAHS</b>	FENNA	MA SHAREE	F M.D.	<b>V</b>	G84100	10/28/2019
PHYSICIAN'S CERTIFICATION		mm/dd/coyy	560 EAS	ENONG PHYSIC ST HOSP	TALITY LAN	DESTE 300.	AHSEEN NA	AJMA SHAR	EEF M.D. 92408
1	AANNER OF DEATH NAVORNOR DEATH O		DATE AND PLACE ST	RTED FROM THE CA	CUSES STATED,	180 INJURED A			m/dd/ccyy 122, HOUR (24 Hours)
1 ONLY	123. PLACE OF INJURY (e.g., home construction rite, wooded area, etc.)								
W  -	DESCRIBE HOW INJURY OCCURRED (Evens whick required in figury)								
P. S.					111				
ER.S	25. LOCATION OF INJURY (Street and		city, and zipj		12.514.50	to 8 800			
-	125. LOCATION OF INJURY (Street and		l city, and zipj		DATE mm/dd/opy	1 3 3 4 1	TITLE OF CORONER / D	REPUTY CORONER	

CERTIFIED COPY OF VITAL RECORD
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDING

This is a true and exact reproduction of the document officially registered and placed on file in the OFFICE OF THE SAN BERNARDINO ASSESSOR-RECORDER-CLERK

DATE ISSUED MAY

ALIFORNIA





CASANBERDZ

## AFFIDAVIT FOR COLLECTION OF PERSONAL PROPERTY UNDER CALIFORNIA PROBATE CODE SECTIONS 13100-13106

The undersigned state(s) as follows: 1. (Decedent's Name) Bevery Ann Fipps died on (date) October 22, 2019, in County of San Bernardino, State of California [before April 1, 2022]. 2. At least 40 days have elapsed since the death of the decedent, as shown in a certified copy of the decedent's death certificate attached to this affidavit or declaration. (Check one): No proceeding is now being or has been conducted in California for administration of the decedent's estate. The decedent's personal representative has consented in writing to the payment, transfer, or delivery to the affiant or declarant of the property described in the affidavit or declaration. 4. The current gross fair market value of the decedent's real and personal property in California, excluding the property described in Section 13050 of the California Probate Code, does not exceed \$166,250. (Check one): An inventory and appraisal of the real property included in the decedent's estate is attached. There is no real property in the estate. The following property is to be paid, transferred, or delivered to the undersigned under the provisions of California Probate Code Section 13100: 7. The successor(s) of the decedent, as defined in California Probate Code Section 13006, is/are: Markus A. Fipos The affiant or declarant (check one): Is/are the successor(s) of the decedent (as defined in Section 13006 of the California Probate Code) to the decedent's interest in the described property. Is/are authorized under Section 13051 of the California Probate Code to act on behalf of the successor of the decedent (as defined in Section 13006 of the California Probate Code) with respect to the decedent's interest in the described property. No other person has a superior right to the interest of the decedent in the described property. 10. The affiant or declarant requests that the described property be paid, delivered or transferred to the affiant or declarant. The affiant or declarant affirms or declares under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. Markus A. Fipps Dated: 05/16/2024 Name: Dated:

Name

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

ge.	
STATE OF CALIFORNIA Tolaho	
COUNTY OF MENDOCINO Ada	- P
On May 16. 2024 before me, Bet appeared Mark A. Fipps satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same his/her signature on the instrument the person exe I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	e in his/her authorized capacity, and that by cuted the instrument.  Idaho
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Houng 2	(Seal)
Signature of Notary Public	
	passassassas
BETHANY RANKIN	BETHANY RANKIN COMMISSION #56156
Residing in: Boise, ID	NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF IDAHO
Commission Expires: 05/10/2028	And the second s